
2016 Rankings based on Turnover over GDP Per Capita 
(based on 2014 figures): Top 300 and Sector Rankings 

 

 

TOP 300 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country Sector 
Income/GDP per 
capita 2014 (USD) 

Source 

1 2 NH Nonghyup Republic of Korea Agriculture and food industries 2,277,841.77 WCM questionnaire 

2 1 IFFCO India Agriculture and food industries 2,162,383.55 WCM questionnaire 

3 11 Groupe Crédit Agricole France Banking and financial services 2,120,236.98 Euricse 

4 4 
Confederação Nacional das Cooperativas 
Médicas Unimed do Brasil Brazil Health, education and social care 1,908,190.35 WCM questionnaire 

5 18 Groupe BPCE France Banking and financial services 1,620,917.67 Euricse 

6 3 Zenkyoren Japan Insurance 1,513,376.75 WCM questionnaire 

7 16 BVR Germany Banking and financial services 1,466,542.57 Euricse 

8 5 ACDLEC - E.Leclerc France Wholesale and retail trade 1,372,504.75 COOPFR 

9 29 Groupe Crédit Mutuel France Banking and financial services 1,328,837.68 Euricse 

10 8 Zen-Noh Japan Agriculture and food industries 1,319,240.44 WCM questionnaire 

11 6 Nippon Life Japan Insurance 1,251,651.55 ICMIF 

12 7 ReWe Group Germany Wholesale and retail trade 1,181,150.12 Eikon 

13 9 State Farm USA Insurance 1,171,577.04 ICMIF 

14 10 Kaiser Permanente USA Insurance 1,151,962.10 ICMIF 

15 13 Meiji Yasuda Life Japan Insurance 937,980.16 ICMIF 

16 12 Mapfre Spain Insurance 869,749.03 ICMIF 

17 25 Copersucar Brazil Agriculture and food industries 833,027.58 Eikon 

18 14 CHS Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 784,286.91 NCB 

19 15 Edeka Zentrale Germany Wholesale and retail trade 781,418.10 Eikon 

20 21 Système U France Wholesale and retail trade 732,771.36 COOPFR 

21 20 Unipol Italy Insurance 669,840.94 ICMIF 

22 17 Sumitomo Life Japan Insurance 648,721.16 ICMIF 



23 23 Nationwide USA Insurance 594,140.69 ICMIF 

24 22 Liberty Mutual USA Insurance 585,946.95 ICMIF 

25 47 Rabobank Netherlands Banking and financial services 574,132.81 WCM questionnaire 

26 19 Mondragon group Spain Industry and utilities 529,895.07 Cepes 

27 27 Covea France Insurance 518,163.76 ICMIF 

28 24 Achmea Netherlands Insurance 508,740.73 ICMIF 

29 31 New York Life USA Insurance 483,863.63 ICMIF 

30 30 Bay Wa Germany Agriculture and food industries 422,027.74 Eikon 

31 33 R+V Versicherung Germany Insurance 395,252.98 ICMIF 

32 32 John Lewis Partnership PLC UK Wholesale and retail trade 389,093.83 Co-operatives UK 

33 26 Co-operative Group Limited UK Wholesale and retail trade 384,511.33 Co-operatives UK 

34 34 Hokuren Japan Agriculture and food industries 383,886.46 Euricse 

35 38 Coop Swiss Switzerland Wholesale and retail trade 359,558.08 Amadeus 

36 36 Farmers Insurance Group USA Insurance 359,350.32 ICMIF 

37 37 Fonterra New Zealand Agriculture and food industries 350,672.30 NZ.COOP 

38 39 Migross Switzerland Wholesale and retail trade 348,560.03 Amadeus 

39 44 SOK Finland Wholesale and retail trade 343,910.33 WCM questionnaire 

40 57 Dairy Farmers of America USA Agriculture and food industries 329,384.32 NCB 

41 48 AG2R La Mondiale France Insurance 328,535.25 ICMIF 

42 35 MassMutual Financial USA Insurance 327,936.14 ICMIF 

43 43 USAA Group USA Insurance 326,226.74 ICMIF 

44 41 Northwestern Mutual USA Insurance 325,497.68 ICMIF 

45 42 HDI Germany Insurance 318,078.73 ICMIF 

46 63 Desjardins Group Canada Banking and financial services 312,217.89 WCM questionnaire 

47 40 Groupama France Insurance 309,222.65 ICMIF 

48 51 Coamo Brazil Agriculture and food industries 294,310.58 Eikon 

49 - The Norinchukin bank Japan Banking and financial services 292,149.77 Euricse 

50 45 Frieslandcampina Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 290,283.87 Amadeus 

51 49 Coöperatie  VGZ Netherlands Insurance 279,265.27 Euricse 

52 102 Sicredi Brazil Banking and financial services 278,505.09 WCM questionnaire 

53 53 Land O'Lakes, Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 275,118.08 NCB 

54 50 Debeka Versichern Germany Insurance 273,677.89 ICMIF 

55 93 Astera France Wholesale and retail trade 261,441.35 COOPFR 



56 55 Vienna Insurance Group Austria Insurance 237,120.84 ICMIF 

57 59 Arla foods Denmark Agriculture and food industries 227,427.95 Amadeus 

58 56 TIAA Group USA Insurance 220,608.47 ICMIF 

59 61 Wakefern Food Corp./ShopRite USA Wholesale and retail trade 218,223.09 NCB 

60 79 RZB Austria Banking and financial services 217,712.78 Euricse 

61 58 Suedzucker Germany Agriculture and food industries 209,140.54 Eikon 

62 60 Agravis Germany Agriculture and food industries 204,446.58 Eikon 

63 80 Cattolica Assicurazioni Italy Insurance 201,957.17 ICMIF 

64 77 Federated Co-operatives Limited Canada Wholesale and retail trade 194,814.76 WCM questionnaire 

65 65 Growmark, Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 190,667.16 NCB 

66 67 CCA Global USA Wholesale and retail trade 187,505.31 WCM questionnaire 

67 73 Mutua Madrileña Spain Insurance 185,653.10 ICMIF 

68 70 MACIF France Insurance 184,514.48 ICMIF 

69 105 Natixis Assurances France Insurance 179,838.45 ICMIF 

70 68 Pacific Life USA Insurance 179,562.04 ICMIF 

71 64 In Vivo France Agriculture and food industries 176,663.04 COOPFR 

72 97 
Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding 
Corporation USA Banking and financial services 176,512.35 Euricse 

73 74 HUK-Coburg Germany Insurance 175,494.99 ICMIF 

74 72 Danish Crown Denmark Agriculture and food industries 172,985.85 WCM questionnaire 

75 71 DLG Denmark Agriculture and food industries 170,591.25 Amadeus 

76 91 Sodiaal Union France Agriculture and food industries 169,151.43 COOPFR 

77 86 Royal London UK Insurance 168,543.56 ICMIF 

78 88 C.Vale Brazil Agriculture and food industries 167,706.75 WCM questionnaire 

79 81 Guardian Life USA Insurance 165,994.50 ICMIF 

80 85 Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc USA Wholesale and retail trade 164,232.59 NCB 

81 75 CZ Groep Netherlands Insurance 164,130.77 ICMIF 

82 118 Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad Malaysia Banking and financial services 161,274.22 WCM questionnaire 

83 78 Signal Iduna Germany Insurance 159,381.54 ICMIF 

84 76 Superunie Netherlands Wholesale and retail trade 158,318.68 Amadeus 

85 94 Zenrosai Japan Insurance 155,787.74 WCM questionnaire 

86 83 Fukoku Life Japan Insurance 155,232.82 ICMIF 

87 69 Saludcoop Colombia Health, education and social care 151,172.10 COLCoop 



88 84 DMK Deutsches Milchkontor Germany Agriculture and food industries 150,628.54 Amadeus 

89 99 FJCC Japan Insurance 149,520.49 ICMIF 

90 87 Tereos France Agriculture and food industries 146,398.43 COOPFR 

91 89 Terrena France Agriculture and food industries 145,962.07 COOPFR 

92 95 Uniqa Austria Insurance 143,109.02 ICMIF 

93 98 Reale Mutua Italy Insurance 142,849.10 ICMIF 

94 82 Kerry Group Ireland Agriculture and food industries 140,532.38 Eikon 

95 101 American Family Insurance USA Insurance 133,763.13 ICMIF 

96 - Anadolu Sigorta Turkey Insurance 133,123.15 ICMIF 

97 96 Metsä Group Finland Agriculture and food industries 132,182.40 Pellervo 

98 104 Agrial France Agriculture and food industries 131,936.25 COOPFR 

99 66 Vion Food Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 127,429.61 Euricse 

100 90 
Korean National Federation of Fisheries 
Cooperatives Republic of Korea Agriculture and food industries 124,637.70 WCM questionnaire 

101 100 Vivescia France Agriculture and food industries 124,175.29 COOPFR 

102 114 Securian Financial USA Insurance 120,434.01 ICMIF 

103 106 Menzis Netherlands Insurance 119,694.62 ICMIF 

104 103 Agricola Tre Valli Italy Agriculture and food industries 118,175.36 Amadeus 

105 113 Cofares Spain Wholesale and retail trade 118,120.36 Amadeus 

106 109 Cooperativa Colanta Colombia Agriculture and food industries 118,085.86 COLCoop 

107 112 Gothaer Versicherungen Germany Insurance 116,931.37 ICMIF 

108 - Foodstuffs North Island New Zealand Wholesale and retail trade 116,094.75 NZ.COOP 

109 111 Varma Mutual Pension Finland Insurance 115,515.65 ICMIF 

110 108 FloraHolland Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 115,396.30 Amadeus 

111 107 COOP amba Denmark Wholesale and retail trade 114,643.49 Amadeus 

112 123 CIC Insurance Group Kenya Insurance 113,375.98 ICMIF 

113 120 Auto-Owners Insurance USA Insurance 111,313.92 ICMIF 

114 115 Ilmarinen Mutual Pension Finland Insurance 110,829.34 ICMIF 

115 119 Alte Leipziger Germany Insurance 110,808.18 ICMIF 

116 117 Sanacorp Germany Wholesale and retail trade 108,850.72 Amadeus 

117 116 Asahi Life Japan Insurance 106,745.57 ICMIF 

118 128 Erie Insurance USA Insurance 104,885.17 ICMIF 

119 153 Grupo Sancor Seguros Argentina Insurance 104,842.59 ICMIF 



120 127 Mutual of Omaha USA Insurance 104,353.08 ICMIF 

121 124 Thrivent Financial USA Insurance 103,631.71 ICMIF 

122 231 KLP Norway Insurance 102,460.48 ICMIF 

123 125 MAIF France Insurance 102,221.51 ICMIF 

124 126 Insular Life Philippines Insurance 101,429.69 ICMIF 

125 129 HealthPartners Inc. USA Health, education and social care 101,197.72 NCB 

126 62 Cocamar Brazil Agriculture and food industries 99,037.44 Eikon 

127 136 
Japanese Consumers' Co-operative 
Union Japan Wholesale and retail trade 97,216.55 JCCU 

128 135 La Coop fédérée Canada Agriculture and food industries 96,671.44 WCM questionnaire 

129 110 Axéréal France Agriculture and food industries 96,528.83 COOPFR 

130 132 Pohjola Pankki Oyj Finland Banking and financial services 96,484.67 Pellervo 

131 139 Co-op Mirai Japan Wholesale and retail trade 96,042.89 JCCU 

132 122 LV= UK Insurance 93,623.46 ICMIF 

133 121 Ag Processing Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 93,403.38 NCB 

134 131 Unicoop Firenze Italy Wholesale and retail trade 93,019.29 Amadeus 

135 130 Kooperativa Förbundet ekon. för. Sweden Wholesale and retail trade 92,628.20 WCM questionnaire 

136 185 
Cooperativa Regional de Cafeicultores 
Ltda - Cooxupé Brazil Agriculture and food industries 91,836.15 WCM questionnaire 

137 137 MGEN - ISTYA Group France Insurance 89,771.54 ICMIF 

138 159 KFCCC Republic of Korea Insurance 89,326.13 ICMIF 

139 193 Alecta Sweden Insurance 88,626.49 ICMIF 

140 162 Folksam Sweden Insurance 87,588.65 ICMIF 

141 140 LVM Versicherung Germany Insurance 87,164.77 ICMIF 

142 147 DEVK Versicherungen Germany Insurance 86,838.89 ICMIF 

143 148 Consum Spain Wholesale and retail trade 86,697.53 Cepes 

144 167 ACE Hardware Corp. USA Wholesale and retail trade 86,417.89 NCB 

145 170 California Dairies, Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 85,296.53 NCB 

146 142 Die Continentale Germany Insurance 84,057.22 ICMIF 

147 182 Agropur Coopérative Canada Agriculture and food industries 83,835.28 Eikon 

148 161 
Cooperativa Nacional De Droguistas 
Detallistas Colombia Wholesale and retail trade 81,429.49 COLCoop 

149 155 Fenaco Switzerland Agriculture and food industries 80,804.51 Amadeus 



150 - Elo Finland Insurance 80,391.99 ICMIF 

151 149 Länsförsäkringar Sweden Insurance 80,338.46 ICMIF 

152 - Selectour Afat France Other services 80,290.05 COOPFR 

153 156 Cooperativa Agrária Brazil Agriculture and food industries 80,272.14 WCM questionnaire 

154 146 Lantmännen Sweden Agriculture and food industries 80,147.08 Euricse 

155 154 Coop Adriatica Italy Wholesale and retail trade 79,565.59 Amadeus 

156 152 Spółdzielnia Mleczarska Mlekovita Poland Agriculture and food industries 79,279.69 Amadeus 

157 183 Coop - cooperativa de consumo Brazil Wholesale and retail trade 77,819.29 WCM questionnaire 

158 175 Navy Federal Credit Union USA Banking and financial services 76,693.35 NCB 

159 134 PAC 2000 Italy Wholesale and retail trade 76,300.43 Amadeus 

160 172 SMABTP France Insurance 74,742.05 ICMIF 

161 267 Grupo Cooperativo Cajamar Spain Banking and financial services 74,234.66 Euricse 

162 169 Harmonie Mutuelles France Insurance 73,994.01 ICMIF 

163 151 Agrana Austria Agriculture and food industries 73,676.76 Eikon 

164 158 
Spółdzielnia Mleczarska Mlekpol W 
Grajewie Poland Agriculture and food industries 72,496.53 Amadeus 

165 164 VHV Versicherungen Germany Insurance 72,297.73 ICMIF 

166 150 Ethias Belgium Insurance 71,700.32 ICMIF 

167 189 Fundación Espriu Spain Health, education and social care 71,666.49 WCM questionnaire 

168 180 OneAmerica USA Insurance 70,703.15 ICMIF 

169 166 Westfleisch Germany Agriculture and food industries 69,803.40 Euricse 

170 188 Co-op Sapporo Japan Wholesale and retail trade 69,593.75 JCCU 

171 160 Danish Agro Denmark Agriculture and food industries 69,585.16 Amadeus 

172 195 MACSF France Insurance 69,458.46 ICMIF 

173 157 RWZ Rhein Main, Köln Germany Agriculture and food industries 69,340.67 Euricse 

174 176 Unified Grocers, Inc USA Wholesale and retail trade 69,321.82 NCB 

175 163 PFA Pension Denmark Insurance 68,386.19 ICMIF 

176 - Banco Credicoop Cooperativo Limitado Argentina Banking and financial services 67,850.31 WCM questionnaire 

177 211 Tawuniya Saudi Arabia Insurance 67,809.07 ICMIF 

178 181 Group Health Cooperative USA Health, education and social care 67,722.51 NCB 

179 190 Even France Agriculture and food industries 67,323.95 COOPFR 

180 - Gedex France Wholesale and retail trade 66,700.58 COOPFR 

181 174 Triskalia France Agriculture and food industries 65,453.84 COOPFR 



182 191 Ohio National Life USA Insurance 65,270.96 ICMIF 

183 232 Koperasi Warga Semen Gresik Indonesia Wholesale and retail trade 64,741.57 WCM questionnaire 

184 171 RWA Austria Agriculture and food industries 63,874.43 Eikon 

185 - Skupina COOP Czech Republic Wholesale and retail trade 63,791.25 WCM questionnaire 

186 184 Cooperl Arc Atlantique France Agriculture and food industries 63,490.23 COOPFR 

187 186 FM Global USA Insurance 63,268.87 ICMIF 

188 201 Co-op Kobe Japan Wholesale and retail trade 63,250.23 JCCU 

189 92 Noweda Germany Wholesale and retail trade 62,015.94 Amadeus 

190 138 Glanbia Ireland Ireland Agriculture and food industries 61,967.33 Eikon 

191 199 Limagrain France Agriculture and food industries 61,370.77 COOPFR 

192 206 
Cooperativa Multiactiva De Empleados 
De Distruidores De Drogas Copservir Ltd Colombia Wholesale and retail trade 61,203.53 COLCoop 

193 208 MATMUT France Insurance 60,504.07 ICMIF 

194 178 Agrifirm Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 60,414.32 Amadeus 

195 251 San Cristobal Seguros Argentina Insurance 59,436.73 ICMIF 

196 187 Etiqa Takaful Berhad Malaysia Insurance 59,223.93 ICMIF 

197 207 Conad del Tirreno Italy Wholesale and retail trade 58,533.93 Amadeus 

198 177 ForFarmers Group Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 58,296.21 Euricse 

199 279 NTUC Fairprice Co-operative Ltd Singapore Wholesale and retail trade 57,958.55 Euricse 

200 192 Sunlight Agricultural Mutual China Insurance 57,926.01 ICMIF 

201 212 Irish Dairy Board Co-operative Ltd Ireland Agriculture and food industries 57,120.17 Eikon 

202 - Skandia Mutual Sweden Insurance 57,020.09 ICMIF 

203 227 The Co-operators Group Limited Canada Insurance 56,758.51 WCM questionnaire 

204 223 CSAA Insurance USA Insurance 56,645.54 ICMIF 

205 197 Cristal Union France Agriculture and food industries 56,570.82 COOPFR 

206 - CBH Group Australia Agriculture and food industries 56,515.54 WCM questionnaire 

207 - Sogiphar France Wholesale and retail trade 56,383.81 COOPFR 

208 217 Auto Club Enterprises Insurance USA Insurance 55,668.39 ICMIF 

209 - Agridis France Agriculture and food industries 55,386.42 COOPFR 

210 215 COUNTRY Financial USA Insurance 55,366.02 ICMIF 

211 205 Cosun Netherlands Agriculture and food industries 54,859.66 Amadeus 

212 210 Gesco Italy Agriculture and food industries 54,487.02 Amadeus 

213 233 Coop Norge Norway Wholesale and retail trade 53,288.73 Amadeus 



214 179 HKScan Oyj Finland Agriculture and food industries 52,888.38 Pellervo 

215 230 Do-it-Best Corp. USA Wholesale and retail trade 52,814.00 NCB 

216 253 Cuna Mutual USA Insurance 52,236.22 ICMIF 

217 219 SSQ Financial Group Canada Insurance 51,895.46 ICMIF 

218 214 Valio Oy Finland Agriculture and food industries 51,865.56 Pellervo 

219 255 Le Maîtres Laitiers France Agriculture and food industries 51,833.21 COOPFR 

220 239 
National Cable Television Cooperative, 
Inc. USA Industry and utilities 51,141.15 NCB 

221 220 NFU Mutual UK Insurance 50,776.41 ICMIF 

222 218 Barmenia Versicherungen Germany Insurance 50,671.75 ICMIF 

223 263 Foodstuffs South Island New Zealand Wholesale and retail trade 50,639.37 NZ.COOP 

224 - Raiffeisen group Switzerland Banking and financial services 50,489.90 Euricse 

225 - SICOOB Sistema Crediminas Brazil Banking and financial services 50,414.51 WCM questionnaire 

226 222 HOK-Elanto Finland Wholesale and retail trade 50,367.23 Pellervo 

227 - 
Gminna Spółdzielnia Samopomoc 
Chłopska W Zawidowie Poland Wholesale and retail trade 50,354.41 Amadeus 

228 203 Landgard Germany Agriculture and food industries 49,899.34 Amadeus 

229 - Intersport France Wholesale and retail trade 49,869.59 COOPFR 

230 241 The Kyoei Fire & Marine Insurance Co Japan Insurance 49,369.04 ICMIF 

231 234 United Suppliers, Inc. USA Agriculture and food industries 49,045.51 NCB 

232 225 Coop Estense Italy Wholesale and retail trade 49,039.03 Amadeus 

233 240 Wawanesa Mutual Canada Insurance 48,536.69 ICMIF 

234 243 HanseMerkur Versicherungsgruppe Germany Insurance 48,451.71 ICMIF 

235 238 Maïsadour France Agriculture and food industries 48,311.17 COOPFR 

236 228 Univé Zorg Netherlands Insurance 48,221.94 ICMIF 

237 - Northwest Dairy Association USA Agriculture and food industries 47,703.56 USDA 

238 237 Darigold USA Agriculture and food industries 47,666.79 NCB 

239 254 U Co-op Japan Wholesale and retail trade 47,183.63 JCCU 

240 246 Sentry Insurance USA Insurance 47,116.55 ICMIF 

241 200 Groupe d’Aucy (ex Cecab) France Agriculture and food industries 46,752.74 COOPFR 

242 287 Aseguradora Solidaria De Colombia Colombia Insurance 46,416.34 COLCoop 

243 - ASISA Spain Insurance 45,814.26 ICMIF 

244 236 Euralis Groupe France Agriculture and food industries 45,599.51 COOPFR 



245 288 Silver Fern Farms New Zealand Agriculture and food industries 45,300.22 NZ.COOP 

246 245 Western & Southern Financial USA Insurance 45,296.19 ICMIF 

247 216 
Cooperativa De Salud Y Desarrollo 
Integral Zona Sur Oriental De Cartagena Colombia Health, education and social care 45,121.89 COLCoop 

248 - La Segunda Argentina Insurance 45,035.29 ICMIF 

249 258 Hochwald Milch Eg Germany Agriculture and food industries 44,945.52 Amadeus 

250 224 
Cooperativa De Salud Comunitaria 
Comparta Colombia Health, education and social care 44,787.83 COLCoop 

251 252 Swiss Mobiliar Switzerland Insurance 44,324.19 ICMIF 

252 244 
M.R.B.B. Of Maatschappij Voor Roerend 
Bezit Van De Boerenbond Belgium Agriculture and food industries 43,969.54 Amadeus 

253 256 
Coren, S.C.G., 
S.Coop.Galega Spain Agriculture and food industries 43,819.53 Cepes 

254 268 New York State Insurance Fund USA Insurance 43,645.71 ICMIF 

255 262 Emmi Switzerland Agriculture and food industries 43,436.09 Eikon 

256 269 Ameritas Life USA Insurance 43,202.95 ICMIF 

257 284 JCIF Japan Insurance 43,056.65 ICMIF 

258 247 The Midcounties Co-operative Limited UK Wholesale and retail trade 43,013.92 Co-operatives UK 

259 - Murray Goulburn Co-operative Co Ltd Australia Agriculture and food industries 42,709.54 CEMI 

260 298 Cooperativa Obrera Ltda. Argentina Wholesale and retail trade 42,699.50 WCM questionnaire 

261 259 P&V Belgium Insurance 42,545.65 ICMIF 

262 266 Södra Sweden Agriculture and food industries 42,541.17 Eikon 

263 265 CONAD - consorzio nazionale dettaglianti Italy Wholesale and retail trade 42,061.28 Amadeus 

264 294 Basin Electric Power Cooperative USA Industry and utilities 41,343.08 NCB 

265 299 Farmlands Co-operative New Zealand Agriculture and food industries 41,124.86 NZ.COOP 

266 293 
United Farmers of Alberta Co-operative 
Limited Canada Agriculture and food industries 40,982.77 Eikon 

267 277 Publi-T Belgium Industry and utilities 40,757.85 Amadeus 

268 296 Recreational Equipment Inc. USA Wholesale and retail trade 40,754.83 NCB 

269 273 Sperwer Netherlands Wholesale and retail trade 40,571.85 Eikon 

270 - PPS South Africa Insurance 40,424.73 ICMIF 

271 285 CoBank, ACB USA Banking and financial services 40,419.93 WCM questionnaire 

272 278 Febelco Belgium Wholesale and retail trade 40,386.39 Amadeus 

273 274 Volkswohl-Bund Versicherungen Germany Insurance 39,721.05 ICMIF 



274 - Associated Milk Producers, Inc USA Agriculture and food industries 39,670.24 NCB 

275 145 
Koperasi Permodalan Felda Malaysia 
Berhad (Kpf) Malaysia Other activities 39,668.65 WCM questionnaire 

276 264 Advitam France Agriculture and food industries 39,583.99 COOPFR 

277 270 Unicoop Tirreno Italy Wholesale and retail trade 39,502.55 Amadeus 

278 235 CCC Italy Industry and utilities 39,490.68 Amadeus 

279 276 Nova Coop Italy Wholesale and retail trade 39,079.45 Amadeus 

280 272 Southern States Cooperative USA Agriculture and food industries 38,732.71 NCB 

281 283 Auto Club Group USA Insurance 38,695.03 ICMIF 

282 - National Life USA Insurance 38,449.55 ICMIF 

283 226 Citizens Property Insurance Corp USA Insurance 38,307.52 ICMIF 

284 281 NTUC Income Singapore Insurance 38,026.62 ICMIF 

285 271 Takaful Malaysia Malaysia Insurance 38,001.79 ICMIF 

286 291 Coop Lombardia Italy Wholesale and retail trade 37,946.68 Amadeus 

287 286 Atria Oyj Finland Agriculture and food industries 37,926.35 Pellervo 

288 297 State Auto Insurance USA Insurance 37,900.59 ICMIF 

289 282 Commercianti Indipendenti Associati Italy Wholesale and retail trade 37,864.64 Amadeus 

290 - Gjensidige Forsikring Norway Insurance 37,319.99 ICMIF 

291 - True Value Corporation USA Wholesale and retail trade 37,041.49 NCB 

292 - Raiffeisen Waren GmbH Germany Agriculture and food industries 36,853.59 Amadeus 

293 - Foremost Farms USA Cooperative USA Agriculture and food industries 36,434.85 NCB 

294 280 Mutex France Insurance 36,384.23 ICMIF 

295 - Amica Mutual USA Insurance 36,194.51 ICMIF 

296 289 Central Grocers Cooperative USA Wholesale and retail trade 36,140.73 NCB 

297 - Mutual of America Life USA Insurance 36,113.70 ICMIF 

298 - Coboce Ltda Bolivia Industry and utilities 36,057.87 WCM questionnaire 

299 - PensionDanmark Denmark Insurance 36,006.80 ICMIF 

300 - Associated Food Stores USA Wholesale and retail trade 35,754.69 NCB 
 

 

 



Agriculture and food industries 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Turnover/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 2 
NH Nonghyup Republic of Korea 2,277,841.77 

WCM questionnaire 

2 1 
Indian Farmers  Fertilisers Cooperative Ltd. India 2,162,383.55 

WCM questionnaire 

3 3 ZEN-NOH Japan 1,319,240.44 WCM questionnaire 

4 5 Copersucar-Cooperativa Brazil 833,027.58 Eikon 

5 4 CHS Inc. USA 784,286.91 NCB 

6 7 Bay Wa Germany 422,027.74 Eikon 

7 8 Hokuren Japan 383,886.46 Euricse 

8 9 Fonterra New Zealand 350,672.30 NZ.COOP 

9 13 Dairy Farmers of America USA 329,384.32 NCB 

10 11 Coamo Brazil 294,310.58 Eikon 

11 10 Frieslandcampina Netherlands 290,283.87 Amadeus 

12 12 Land O'Lakes, Inc. USA 275,118.08 NCB 

13 15 Arla foods Denmark 227,427.95 Amadeus 

14 14 Suedzucker Germany 209,140.54 Eikon 

15 16 Agravis Germany 204,446.58 Eikon 

16 19 Growmark, Inc. USA 190,667.16 NCB 

17 18 In Vivo France 176,663.04 COOPFR 

18 22 Danish Crown Denmark 172,985.85 WCM questionnaire 

19 21 DLG Denmark 170,591.25 Amadeus 

20 29 Sodiaal Union France 169,151.43 COOPFR 

 

 

 



Wholesale and retail trade 
 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Turnover/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 1 ACDLEC - E.Leclerc France 1,372,504.75 COOPFR 

2 2 ReWe Group Germany 1,181,150.12 Eikon 

3 3 EDEKA ZENTRALE Germany 781,418.10 Eikon 

4 4 Système U France 732,771.36 COOPFR 

5 6 John Lewis Partnership PLC UK 389,093.83 Co-operatives UK 

6 5 Co-operative Group Limited UK 384,511.33 Co-operatives UK 

7 7 Coop Swiss Switzerland 359,558.08 Amadeus 

8 8 Migross Switzerland 348,560.03 Amadeus 

9 9 SOK Finland 343,910.33 
WCM questionnaire 

10 17 Astera France 261,441.35 COOPFR 

11 11 Wakefern Food Corp./ShopRite USA 218,223.09 NCB 

12 14 Federated Co-operatives Limited Canada 194,814.76 
WCM questionnaire 

13 12 CCA Global USA 187,505.31 
WCM questionnaire 

14 15 Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc USA 164,232.59 NCB 

15 13 Superunie Netherlands 158,318.68 Amadeus 

16 19 Cofares Spain 118,120.36 Amadeus 

17 - Foodstuffs North Island New Zealand 116,094.75 NZ.COOP 

18 18 COOP amba Denmark 114,643.49 Amadeus 

19 20 Sanacorp Germany 108,850.72 Amadeus 

20 24 Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union Japan 97,216.55 JCCU 

 



Industry and utilities 
 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Turnover/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 1 Mondragon group Spain 529,895.07 Cepes 

2 4 National Cable Television Cooperative, Inc. USA 51,141.15 NCB 

3 5 Basin Electric Power Cooperative USA 41,343.08 NCB 

4 6 Publi-T Belgium 40,757.85 Amadeus 

5 8 CCC Italy 39,490.68 Amadeus 

6 - COBOCE LTDA Bolivia 36,057.87 WCM questionnaire 

7 - Sacmi Imola Italy 33,534.11 Amadeus 

8 - C.M.C. di Ravenna Italy 32,341.34 Amadeus 

9 7 Eandis Belgium 31,630.38 Amadeus 

10 14 Oglethorpe Power Corporation USA 25,883.09 NCB 

11 - Publifin Belgium 25,777.93 Amadeus 

12 13 Tri-State G&T Association USA 25,644.11 NCB 

13 9 OK amba Denmark 24,382.34 Amadeus 

14 - Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. USA 23,052.12 NCB 

15 - Great River Energy USA 21,783.70 NCB 

16 - Associated Electric Cooperative Inc. USA 20,993.24 NCB 

17 15 Seminole Electric Cooperative USA 20,772.65 NCB 

18 - Brazos Electric Cooperative USA 20,166.01 NCB 

19 - North Carolina Electric Membership Corp. USA 19,118.19 NCB 

20 - Azienda Energia e Gas Italy 19,095.58 Amadeus 

 

 

 



Health, education and social care 
 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Turnover/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 1 
Confederação Nacional das Cooperativas 
Médicas Unimed do Brasil Brazil 1,908,190.35 

WCM questionnaire 

2 2 Saludcoop Colombia 151,172.10 Cenicoop, Confecoop 

3 3 HealthPartners Inc. USA 101,197.72 NCB 

4 5 Fundación Espriu Spain 71,666.49 WCM questionnaire 

5 4 Group Health Cooperative USA 67,722.51 NCB 

6 6 
Cooperativa De Salud Y Desarrollo Integral 
Zona Sur Oriental De Cartagena Colombia 45,121.89 Cenicoop, Confecoop 

7 7 Cooperativa De Salud Comunitaria Comparta Colombia 44,787.83 Cenicoop, Confecoop 

8 8 Universidad Cooperativa De Colombia Colombia 18,543.34 Cenicoop, Confecoop 

9 9 
Intercommunale de sante publique du pays 
de Charleroi Belgium 11,387.44 Amadeus 

10 11 
Cooperativa Medica Del Valle Y De 
Profesionales De Colombia Colombia 11,016.76 Cenicoop, Confecoop 

 

  



Other services 

 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Turnover/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 - Selectour Afat France 80,290.05 COOPFR 

2 2 
Societe Internationale De 
Telecommunications Aeronautiques 

Belgium 35,716.55 Amadeus 

3 4 CNS Italy 28,057.47 Amadeus 

4 5 Datev Germany 23,418.50 Amadeus 

5 - 
ORCAB Organisation des Coopératives 
d’achats pour les Artisans du Bâtiment France 22,441.32 COOPFR 

6 6 Cir Italy 19,404.25 Amadeus 

7 - Capricorn Society Limited Australia 19,302.23 WCM questionnaire 

8 3 Camst Italy 17,542.37 Amadeus 

9 - PwC Nederland Netherlands 17,091.98 NCR 

10 8 F.A.I. service Italy 16,557.87 Amadeus 

  

  



Banking and financial services 

 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 

Banking 
income/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 1 Groupe Crédit Agricole France 1,490,508.68 Euricse 

2 2 BVR Germany 1,132,034.83 Euricse 

3 4 Groupe Crédit Mutuel France 832,635.22 Euricse 

4 3 Groupe BPCE France 724,885.73 Euricse 

5 5 Rabobank Netherlands 327,011.28 WCM questionnaire 

6 7 Desjardins Group Canada 273,952.63 WCM questionnaire 

7 8 RZB Austria 150,422.08 Euricse 

8 9 
Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding 
Corporation USA 

137,945.08 
Euricse 

9 10 Sicredi Brazil 125,485.78 WCM questionnaire 

10 11 
BANK KERJASAMA RAKYAT MALAYSIA 
BERHAD Malaysia 

103,261.69 
WCM questionnaire 

11 - The Norinchukin bank Japan 84,779.31 Euricse 

12 13 Navy Federal Credit Union USA 65,168.94 Euricse 

13 15 Grupo Cooperativo Cajamar Spain 54,568.62 Euricse 

14 12 Pohjola Pankki Oyj Finland 49,811.41 Euricse 

15 - Banco Credicoop Cooperativo Limitado Argentina 38,859.75 WCM questionnaire 

 

 

 

 



Insurance 

Rank 
2014 

Rank 
2013 

Organization Country 
Premium/GDP 

per capita 
(2014) 

Source 

1 1 Zenkyoren Japan 1,513,376.75 WCM questionnaire 

2 2 Nippon Life Japan 1,251,651.55 ICMIF 

3 3 State Farm USA 1,171,577.04 ICMIF 

4 4 Kaiser Permanente USA 1,151,962.10 ICMIF 

5 6 Meiji Yasuda Life Japan 937,980.16 ICMIF 

6 5 MAPFRE Spain 869,749.03 ICMIF 

7 8 Unipol Italy 669,840.94 ICMIF 

8 7 Sumitomo Life Japan 648,721.16 ICMIF 

9 10 Nationwide USA 594,140.69 ICMIF 

10 9 Liberty Mutual USA 585,946.95 ICMIF 

11 12 COVEA France 518,163.76 ICMIF 

12 11 Achmea Netherlands 508,740.73 ICMIF 

13 13 New York Life USA 483,863.63 ICMIF 

14 14 R+V Versicherung Germany 395,252.98 ICMIF 

15 - Farmers Insurance Group USA 359,350.32 ICMIF 

16 - AG2R La Mondiale France 328,535.25 ICMIF 

17 15 MassMutual Financial USA 327,936.14 ICMIF 

18 - USAA Group USA 326,226.74 ICMIF 

19 - Northwestern Mutual USA 325,497.68 ICMIF 

20 - HDI Germany 318,078.73 ICMIF 

 


